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Our February 1st Lunch-n-Learn Speaker       

Roger Millar 
Secretary of Transportation 

Washington State Dept of Transportation 

February 1st, 2017 
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Roger Millar was appointed the Secretary of the 

Washington State Department of Transportation by 

Governor Jay Inslee in August 2016. Millar oversees an 

agency of 6,800 employees, with responsibility for 

18,600 lane miles of highway, 3,700 bridges, general 

aviation airports, passenger and freight rail programs, 

and Washington State Ferries, the largest system in the 

nation. 
Millar is a second generation civil engineer with 38 

years of experience in the transportation arena. Dur-

ing that time he has worked in construction, design, 

planning, research, policy development, and manage-

ment and administration in both the public and private 

sectors. Prior to joining WSDOT as Deputy Secretary 

in October 2015 Roger served for five years as vice 

president of Smart Growth America, a national not-for

-profit organization, providing technical assistance to 

state DOTs in Florida, Michigan, Minnesota, Oregon, 

Tennessee and Vermont. During that time he also 

served as director of the National Complete Streets 

Coalition. 
Millar was elected a Fellow of the American Society of 

Civil Engineers in 1999. From 2000 to 2014 he served 

on the ASCE Committee for America’s Infrastructure, 

which produces the nationally recognized Report Card 

for America’s Infrastructure.  

A graduate of the University of Virginia, Millar is a reg-

istered engineer, a member of the American Institute 

of Certified Planners and a Certified Floodplain Admin-

istrator. Millar has served as president of the Oregon 

Section of the American Society of Civil Engineers and 

of the Montana Association of Planners.  



 

 

 

 Karl Siebrecht, CEO & Founder, Flexe.   JAN 11 

 

 

 Roger Millar, Secretary of State, Washington State D.O.T.   FEB 1 

     

 

 Ted Fick, CEO, Port of Seattle   MAR 1 

 

  

 Dan Lewis, CEO & Founder, Convoy (Joint Meeting with the TCT)   APRIL 5 

 

 

 Speaker to be announced   MAY 3 

 

 

 Speaker to be announced   JUNE 7 

 

 

 Golf Tournament, Druids Glen   JULY 20 

 

 

 August = summer vacation 

 

 

 Anthony Chiarello, CEO, TOTE   SEPT 6 

 

 

 John Burdick, CEO, Lynden   OCT 4 

 

 

 Speaker to be announced   NOV 1 

 

 

 Holiday Luncheon and auction (benefiting the Salvation Army), Museum of Flight    DEC 6 

 

 

 

 
(The Transportation Club of Seattle is always looking for excellent speakers.  If you know an industry 

leader or expert who would help us learn, please contact us right away   

at transportationclubofseattle@gmail.com.)  
 

  

Our 2017 Schedule: 



 
 

 

- Membership form on next page - 

2017  
Transportation Club of Seattle 

Board of Directors 

 
Ian McKillop, JB Hunt, President  

Name Position Company E-mail address 

Jason Thompson 1st Vice President Raymond Handling Concepts jthompson@raymondhandling.com 

Ryan Earls 2nd Vice President Soniq Trans. & Warehouse rearls@soniqservices.com 

Tom Hammack Director AML thammack@lynden.com 

Steve Balaski Director The NW Seaport Alliance sbalaski@nwseaportalliance.com 

Norma Dompier Director Redbike International norma@redbikeinternational.com 

Kari Finseth Director Carlile kfinseth@carlile.biz 

Tom Johnston Director Maersk thomas.johnston@maersk.com 

George Osborn Director Retired george.osborn@centurylink.net 

Laura Smith Director Mercer Logistics laura.smith@mercerlogistics.com 

 Jace Thompson Director BNSF Railroad ace.thompson@bnsf.com 

Karen Zima Director Road One kzima.roadone.com 

Holly Downey 
Immediate Past 

President 
Holly Downey Designs & 

Events, LLC  holly@hollyincdesigns.com 

 

mailto:jthompson@toyotaliftnorthwest.com
mailto:thomas.johnston@maersk.com
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THE TRANSPORTATION CLUB OF SEATTLE 
 

P.O. Box 88427 
Steilacoom, WA  98388 

transportationclubofseattle@gmail.com 
253-651-8168 

2017 TCS Membership Invitation 

 
Your name:  
 

Your company or organization: 
 

Your company or organization address: 
 

Your e-mail address: 
 
Best telephone number for you: 

Annual dues:     $60   

 

2 ways to remit payment:  
 

1. Visit www.transportationclubofseattle.org and use our convenient PayPal link 
 
2. Mail check to TCS, POB 88427, Steilacoom, WA  98388 

 
 
 

Questions?  Call 253-651-8168     Tax ID No.  91-0443670 

mailto:transportationclubofseattle@gmail.com
http://www.transportationclubofseattle.org

